
1 | P a g e  

 

Notification of Award 

Name of Project:  Hetauda-Dhalkebar-Inaruwa 400KV Substation Expansion Project 
   Transmission Directorate, Nepal Electricity Authority 

IFB No.:  IFB No. HDI/ICB/GIS/HTD-INA, “Procurement of Plant Design, Supply, Installation, 

Testing and Commissioning of 400 kV Hetauda and Inaruwa Substations” 

1. Name of Bidders submitting the Bid 

S.N.  Name of Bidders Bidder's Nationality  

1 GE T&D India Limited, India India 

2 TBEA Energy (India) Private Limited, India India 

3 ABB India Limited, India India 

4 
Joint Venture of Larsen & Toubro Limited, India and 
Larsen & Toubro (Oman) LLC 

India/Oman 

5 

Joint Venture of China Energy Engineering Group 
Jiangsu Power Design Institute Co., Ltd (JSPDI), China 
Energy Engineering Group Jiangsu No. 1 Electric Power 
Construction Co., Ltd (JEPCC1) 

China 

6 TBEA Co., Ltd., China China 

7 KEC-Hyosung Heavy Industries JV India/Korea 

8 PINGGAO Group Co. LTD., China China 

9 
XEEC-XD Switchgear JV (Ajoint venture between Xina 
Electric Engineering Co., Ltd and Xian XD Switchgear 
Electric Co., Ltd) 

China 

10 SIEMENS Ltd., India India 

 

2. Bid Prices as Read out & Evaluated Prices of Bidder’s whose Technical Bid were accepted and Price 

Bid were opened  

S.N. Name of Bidder 

Curr
enc
y(ie
s) 

Read-out Bid 
Prices before 
Discount  

Corrected Bid 
prices before 
Discount and 
after adjustment 
for correction of 
arithmetical 
errors  

Corrected Bid Price after Discount  

Evaluated Price 
with Loss 
Loading, Loading 
of Missing Items 
and Domestic 
Preference 

Rank 

Amount(s) Amount(s) Amount(s) Equivalent NRs. Equivalent NRs. 

1 

GE T&D India 
Limited 

USD 26,425,689.45 26,425,698.04 26,425,698.04 
3,649,998,182.41 

               
4,129,254,500.08  

 

2 
NRs 742,642,756.19 742,642,883.72 742,642,883.72 

2 ABB India Ltd. 
USD 32,841,101.00 32,841,504.90 29,885,769.46 

4,072,055,802.39 
               

4,565,825,430.37  
 

4 
NRs 784,019,960.00 784,023,446.51 784,023,446.51 

3 

Joint Venture of 
Larsen & Toubro 
Limited, India and 
Larsen & Toubro 
(Oman) LLC 

USD 47,354,330.00 47,354,333.40 35,799,876.05 

4,669,758,037.71 
               

5,103,838,295.04  
 

6 

NRs 731,055,694.00 731,055,674.64 731,055,674.64 

4 
KEC-Hyosung 
Heavy Industries 
JV 

USD 29,820,955.98 29,820,955.70 28,638,955.70 
4,156,428,705.23 

               
4,617,824,288.09  

 

5 
NRs 1,072,570,800.22 1,072,570,798.90 1,005,570,798.90 



2 | P a g e  

 

S.N. Name of Bidder 

Curr
enc
y(ie
s) 

Read-out Bid 
Prices before 
Discount  

Corrected Bid 
prices before 
Discount and 
after adjustment 
for correction of 
arithmetical 
errors  

Corrected Bid Price after Discount  

Evaluated Price 
with Loss 
Loading, Loading 
of Missing Items 
and Domestic 
Preference 

Rank 

Amount(s) Amount(s) Amount(s) Equivalent NRs. Equivalent NRs. 

5 
PINGGAO Group 
Co. LTD. 

USD 33,337,253.60 33,337,251.59 31,274,251.59 
4,061,996,301.13 

               
4,541,097,789.86  

 

3 
NRs 709,173,400.00 709,173,400.20 621,203,141.20 

6 
SIEMENS Ltd., 
India 

USD 28,951,252.95 28,951,259.20 28,415,660.91 
3,547,934,131.98 

               
4,004,393,117.44  

 

1 
NRs 425,902,140.25 425,902,140.43 421,643,119.02 

 

3. Name of Winning Bidder and its Corrected Bid Price 

SN Bidder’s Name Total Corrected Bid Price ( Excluding Custom duties and VAT) 

Foreign Currency (USD) Local Currency (NRs.) 

1 SIEMENS Ltd., India 28,415,660.91 421,643,119.02 

 

4. Name of Bidders whose Technical Bids were rejected and reasons for their rejection 

 

S.N. Name of Bidder Reasons for rejection 

1 
TBEA Energy (India) Private 

Limited, India 

The bids submitted by the TBEA Energy (India) Private Limited and TBEA 
Co., Ltd., China, the conflict of interest has been established as per ITB 
Clause 4.3 sub clause (a), (d) & (e), Section 1-Instruction to Bidders, Volume I 
of the bidding document.  

2 TBEA Co., Ltd., China 
The bids submitted by the TBEA Energy (India) Private Limited and TBEA 
Co., Ltd., China, the conflict of interest has been established as per ITB 
Clause 4.3 sub clause (a), (d) & (e), Section 1-Instruction to Bidders, Volume I 
of the bidding document.  

3 

Joint Venture of China Energy 

Engineering Group Jiangsu 

Power Design Institute Co., Ltd 

(JSPDI), China Energy 

Engineering Group Jiangsu No. 

1 Electric Power Construction 

Co., Ltd (JEPCC1), China 

Bidder did not meet minimum qualification requirements stipulated in the 
Bidding Documents. 

4 

XEEC-XD Switchgear JV 

(Ajoint venture between Xina 

Electric Engineering Co., Ltd 

and Xian XD Switchgear 

Electric Co., Ltd), China 

A Bidder did not meet minimum qualification requirements stipulated in the 
Bidding Documents. 
 

 


